
SOUTHERN RAILWAY 

No. P(G)532/VIl/AEE/70% Selection/CCBTI2025-2026 

DGMICO-ordination & Secretary to GM for kind information of GM 
PPS to AGM for kind information of AGM 
PCEE, PCSO, CEE/Plg., CELE, CEDE, CESE, CEGE, CPM/GS/SA, CEE/CN/MS 
CAO/CN/MS, CEE/Proj/MAS, CVWMICWIPER, LWIPER, GOC, PTJ 
DRM/MAS, TPJ, MDU, PGT, TVC, SA 
All Sr.DEEs/Dy.CEEs/DEEs/SEEs/XEEs-MAs, TPJ, MDU, PGT, TVC, SA, AJJ, TBM 
AVD, ED, VLCY, PRS/MMC/MAS, HQ, CN, ERS, WM/Elec/LWIPER. 

DRM/P/MAS, TPJ, MDU, PGT, TVC, SA 
Dy. CPO/CW, LW & Elec WS/PER, Dy.CPO/CN/MS & ERS, Dy.CPOWS/GOC 
APOTM/RPM & EWS/AJJ, APO/CW,LW, Elec WS/PER 
GM/P/CORE/ALD, The MD/CRIS/NDLS, 

General Manager's Office, 
Personnel Department, 
Chennai - 600 003. 
Date: 02.09.2025 

The Managing Director, RITES, 27 ,Perakamba,New Delhi-110 001., 
The Director/RDSO, Manak Nagar, Lucknow-226011. 
The Managing Director, RITES Mount Chambers, 4th Floor 758, Anna Salai, Ch -2, 
The Managing Director, IRCON,13, Pallika Bhavan, RK Puram, NDLS 

Chennai-600004. 
The Joint General Manager/F, RVNL, Mezzanine Floor, Tirumalai Railway Station, Mylapore, 

Sub: 70% Selection for the Group-B post of AEE - Electrical Department in 

Pay Matrix Level-8 - through CCBT - Publication of Panel - Reg. 

Ref: This Office letters of even No. dtd. 22.11.2024, 05.02.2025. 23.05.2025 
04.07.2025, 07.07.2025, 16.07.2025 & 23.07.2025. 

k***k 

The Selection for the Group "B" post of AEE for promotion from Group "C' to Group "B" service against 70% Selection in the Electrical Department for filling up of 20 vacancies (UR-15, SC-02, ST-03, Total-20, including PwBD-02) was notified vide this office notification dated 22.11.2024 04.07.2025. 

The under mentioned Group 'C' employees of Electrical Department who have obtained qualifying marks in the written examination held on 04.05.2025 and 18.05.2025 (Main) & 01.06.2025 (Supplementary), Record of Service and Viva-voce held on 18.08.2025, 19.08.2025 and 20.08.2025 for being placed in the panel for promotion to the Group 'B' post of Assistant Electrical Engineer (AEE) are placed in the Provisional Part Panel, in the order of seniority, as under: 
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SI. 
No. 

1 

2 

3 

4 

5 

6 

7 

8 

9 

10 

11 

12 

13 

14 

15 

17 

18 

HRMS ID/ 

19 

Roll No. 

GGTRKQ/ 
163216046 
AOERGOI 

567216102 
XTRJID 

176216012 

RIMYDZI 
163216034 
SCHRXOI 
571216064 
WIMNNA 
163216049 
RUXJZZI 

161216090 
IPGTHLI 

568216141 
CBCZPB/ 

143216088 
ESFSWX/ 
176216025 

ESUWNB/ 
143216002 

ZFUBNKI 
602216167 
WFOGKP/ 
161216246 
XYGTXB/ 

161216230 

16 571216012 

NHQNUI/ 
567216121 

UBCKYZI 

EUPFOK/ 
571216084 

NWAUNOI 
161216178 

ZLMNWCI 
567216137 

(Nineteen Only) 

Name SIShri/Smt 

G. RENJIMON 

G. PRAKASH 

P. MATHIYALAGAN 

P.P SUNIL KUMAR 

R.VIJAYAN 

AJAI. V 

S. GANESAN 

S. MURUGESAN 

C. AJITH KUMAR 

K. NAGARAJAN 

A. MOHANA KRISHNAN 

SUNIL KUMAR JHA 

MOHARSINGH MEENA 

A. SELVA RAJA 

DOWLURI RAMA RAO 

D. ARUNAKASIRAJAN 

DEEPAK KUMAR 
GRASIYA BHIL 

B. BALAJI NAIK 

BASANTA KUMAR 
DUARI 

2 

D.O.B. 

30-03-67 

09-12-73 

26-05-69 

25-04-69 

30-04-72 

31-05-69 

16-05-69 

21-05-73 

01-06-66 

08-04-76 

12-11-71 

12-01-71 

15-06-76 

07-07-71 

30-07-72 

04-09-67 

04-06-77 

18-11-73 

01-06-79 

Designation & 
Station 

LP (MAIL/EXP)/ 
TVC 

SSE/TRS/MAS 

SSE/ELEC/TRD/ 
MDU 

SSE/ELEC/GS/ 
TVC 

SSE/TRDIOHE/ 
TVC 

SSE/GS/GOC 

SSE/GS/CEWE/ 
PER 

SSE/TRD/TPJ UR 

SSE/TRS/MAS 

SSE/TRD/MDU 

SAFETY 
COUNSELLORM 

AS (Ex-Cadre) 
SSE/GS/CWI 

PER 

LP/MAILIMAS 

SR MOTORMAN/ 
MAS 

SSE/GS/GOC 

CLI/TPJ 

UR 
SC 

CLIWMAS 

ST 

SSE/TRS/MAS 

UR 

UR 

SC 

UR 

UR 

UR 

ST 

UR 

SSE/LOCOIMAS UR 

UR 

UR 

UR 

ST 

SC 

SC 

ST 

ST 

ST 

To be 
PwBD Charged 

No 

No 

No 

No 

No 

No 

No 

No 

No 

No 

No 

No 

No 

No 

No 

No 

No 

No 

No 

against 
UR 

UR 

UR 

UR 

UR 

UR 

UR 

UR 

UR 

UR 

UR 

UR 

UR 

UR 

SC 

SC 

ST 

ST 

ST 

--3 



2. The above panel is treated as Provisional Part Panel which will be finalized after the 
medical fitness of Shri Abdul Ahad T. P (UR), SSE/TRDISWITVC, is received. 

3. Extended Panel: In terms of Para 2 of Railway Board's letter No.E(GP)2021/2/2/EP dated 
04.03.2021 (RBE No.15/2021, PBC No. 19/2021) 01(UR) employee being empanelled to the 
post of AEE is retiring on 31.05.2026 (S.No.9 of Para 1), which is within the vacancy cycle itself, 
i.e., 01.01.2025 to 31.12.2026 and hence the following emplovee is placed in the Extended 
Panel in the order of seniority, provisionally: 

SI. 
No 

1. 

HRMS IDI 
Roll No. 

HTWQSP/ 
161216170 

(One only) 

:3: 

Name S/Shri/Smt 

NUTHANKI MOHAN 
BABU 

D.O.B. 

14-05-73 

Designation & 
Station 

SSE/TRD/MAS 

UR 
SC PwBD 

ST 

UR 

4. Since there were no eligible PwBD employees in this Selection, 02 PwBD vacancies should 
be taken into account in the next vacancy cycle by way of carrying forward of the reservation. 

Copy to: PCEE, PCPO, CPOIA, CPO/G, CPO/R - for kind information please Dy. CPO/HQ, Consultant(Pers)/C, M&E, APOIGenl. /HQ 

5. In terms of Railway Board's letter No. 2018-E(SCT)I/25/9 dated 19.06.2018 (RBE No. 
91/2018 & PBC No.116/2018), the above Panel is provisional and the promotions will be subject 
to further orders which may be passed by the Hon'ble Supreme Court. 

GS/SRMU, DREU, NFIR, AISC & STREA, AIOBCREA, SROA, SRPOA 

NO 

The Provisional Part Panel has been approved by the General Manager on 02.09.2025. 

(R.Rajssh KeE 
Assistant Personnel Officer/Gaz/CBT 

for General Manager 

To be 
Charged 
against 

UR 
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