

General Manager's Office, Personnel Department, Chennai - 600 003. Date: 02.09.2025

No. P(G)532/VII/AEE/70% Selection/CCBT/2025-2026

DGM/Co-ordination & Secretary to GM for kind information of GM PPS to AGM for kind information of AGM PCEE, PCSO, CEE/PIg., CELE, CEDE, CESE, CEGE, CPM/GS/SA, CEE/CN/MS CAO/CN/MS, CEE/Proi/MAS, CWM/CW/PER, LW/PER, GOC, PTJ DRM/MAS, TPJ, MDU, PGT, TVC, SA All Sr.DEEs/Dy.CEEs/DEEs/SEEs/XEEs-MAS, TPJ, MDU, PGT, TVC, SA, AJJ, TBM AVD, ED, VLCY, PRS/MMC/MAS, HQ, CN, ERS, WM/Elec/LW/PER. DRM/P/MAS, TPJ, MDU, PGT, TVC, SA Dy. CPO/CW, LW & Elec WS/PER, Dy.CPO/CN/MS & ERS, Dy.CPO/WS/GOC APO/TM/RPM & EWS/AJJ, APO/CW,LW, Elec WS/PER GM/P/CORE/ALD, The MD/CRIS/NDLS, The Managing Director, RITES, 27 ,Perakamba,New Delhi-110 001., The Director/RDSO, Manak Nagar, Lucknow-226011. The Managing Director, RITES Mount Chambers, 4th Floor 758, Anna Salai, Ch – 2, The Managing Director, IRCON,13, Pallika Bhavan, RK Puram, NDLS The Joint General Manager/F, RVNL, Mezzanine Floor, Tirumalai Railway Station, Mylapore, Chennai-600004.

Sub: 70% Selection for the Group-B post of AEE - Electrical Department in Pay Matrix Level-8 – through CCBT – Publication of Panel - Reg.

Ref: This Office letters of even No. dtd. 22.11.2024, 05.02.2025, 23.05.2025, 04.07.2025, 07.07.2025, 16.07.2025 & 23.07.2025.

The Selection for the Group "B" post of AEE for promotion from Group "C' to Group "B" service against 70% Selection in the Electrical Department for filling up of 20 vacancies (UR-15, SC-02, ST-03, Total-20, including PwBD-02) was notified vide this office notification dated 22.11.2024 & 04.07.2025.

The under mentioned Group 'C' employees of Electrical Department who have obtained qualifying marks in the written examination held on 04.05.2025 and 18.05.2025 (Main) & 01.06.2025 (Supplementary), Record of Service and Viva-voce held on 18.08.2025, 19.08.2025 and 20.08.2025 for being placed in the panel for promotion to the Group 'B' post of Assistant Electrical Engineer (AEE) are placed in the **Provisional Part Panel**, in the order of seniority, as under:



SI. No.	HRMS ID/ Roll No.	Name S/Shri/Smt	D.O.B.	Designation & Station	UR SC ST	PwBD	To be Charged against
1	GGTRKQ/ 163216046	G. RENJIMON	30-03-67	LP (MAIL/EXP)/ TVC	UR	No	UR
2	AOERGO/ 567216102	G. PRAKASH	09-12-73	SSE/TRS/MAS	UR	No	UR
3	XTRJID/ 176216012	P. MATHIYALAGAN	26-05-69	SSE/ELEC/TRD/ MDU	sc	No	UR
4	RIMYDZ/ 163216034	P.P SUNIL KUMAR	25-04-69	SSE/ELEC/GS/ TVC	UR	No	UR
5	SCHRXO/ 571216064	R.VIJAYAN	30-04-72	SSE/TRD/TPJ	UR	No	UR
6	WIMNNA/ 163216049	AJAI. V	31-05-69	SSE/TRD/OHE/ TVC	UR	No	UR
7	RUXJZZ/ 161216090	S. GANESAN	16-05-69	SSE/GS/GOC	UR	No	UR
8	IPGTHL/ 568216141	S. MURUGESAN	21-05-73	SSE/GS/CEWE/ PER	ST	No	UR
9	CBCZPB/ 143216088	C. AJITH KUMAR	01-06-66	SSE/TRS/MAS	UR	No	UR
10	ESFSWX/ 176216025	K. NAGARAJAN	08-04-76	SSE/TRD/MDU	UR	No	UR
11	ESUWNB/ 143216002	A. MOHANA KRISHNAN	12-11-71	SAFETY COUNSELLOR/M AS (Ex-Cadre)	UR	No	UR
12	ZFUBNK/ 602216167	SUNIL KUMAR JHA	12-01-71	SSE/GS/CW/ PER	UR	No	UR
13	WFOGKP/ 161216246	MOHARSINGH MEENA	15-06-76	LP/MAIL/MAS	ST	No	UR
14	XYGTXB/ 161216230	A. SELVA RAJA	07-07-71	SSE/LOCO/MAS	UR	No	UR
15	NHQNUI/ 567216121	DOWLURI RAMA RAO	30-07-72	SR MOTORMAN/ MAS	sc	No	SC
16	UBCKYZ/ 571216012	D. ARUNAKASIRAJAN	04-09-67	SSE/GS/GOC	sc	No	SC
17	EUPFOK/ 571216084	DEEPAK KUMAR GRASIYA BHIL	04-06-77	CLI/TPJ	ST	No	ST
18	NWAUNO/ 161216178	B. BALAJI NAIK	18-11-73	CLI/MAS	ST	No	ST
19	ZLMNWC/ 567216137	BASANTA KUMAR DUARI	01-06-79	SSE/TRS/MAS	ST	No	ST

(Nineteen Only)



- 2. The above panel is treated as **Provisional Part Panel** which will be finalized after the medical fitness of Shri Abdul Ahad T. P (UR), SSE/TRD/SW/TVC, is received.
- **3. Extended Panel**: In terms of Para 2 of Railway Board's letter No.E(GP)2021/2/2/EP dated 04.03.2021 (RBE No.15/2021, PBC No. 19/2021) 01(UR) employee being empanelled to the post of AEE is retiring on 31.05.2026 (S.No.9 of Para 1), which is within the vacancy cycle itself, i.e., 01.01.2025 to 31.12.2026 and hence the following employee is placed in the Extended Panel in the order of seniority, provisionally:

SI. No	HRMS ID/ Roll No.	Name S/Shri/Smt	D.O.B.	Designation & Station	UR SC ST	PwBD	To be Charged against
1.	HTWQSP/ 161216170	NUTHANKI MOHAN BABU	14-05-73	SSE/TRD/MAS	UR	NO	UR

(One only)

- **4.** Since there were no eligible PwBD employees in this Selection, 02 PwBD vacancies should be taken into account in the next vacancy cycle by way of carrying forward of the reservation.
- **5.** In terms of Railway Board's letter No. 2018-E(SCT)I/25/9 dated 19.06.2018 (RBE No. 91/2018 & PBC No.116/2018), the above Panel is provisional and the promotions will be subject to further orders which may be passed by the Hon'ble Supreme Court.

The Provisional Part Panel has been approved by the General Manager on 02.09.2025.

Assistant Personnel Officer/Gaz/CBT for General Manager

Copy to: PCEE, PCPO, CPO/A, CPO/G, CPO/IR – for kind information please Dy. CPO/HQ, Consultant(Pers)/C, M&E , APO/Genl. /HQ GS/SRMU, DREU, NFIR, AISC & STREA, AIOBCREA, SROA, SRPOA